

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

---

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 3

#### ADAPTATION, AMENDMENT AND MODIFICATION OF ENACTMENTS

##### PART II

##### PARTICULAR AMENDMENTS AND MODIFICATIONS

##### *THE JUSTICES OF THE PEACE ACT 1949*

- 20 (1) Any allowance payable under section 8 to a justice of the peace for a London commission area in respect of his duties as such shall, if the duties are those of a justice for the inner London area out of sessions, be paid by the Receiver, and shall in any other case be paid by the Greater London Council.
- (2) In section 15(2) for the reference to the chief magistrate of the metropolitan stipendiary court at Bow Street there shall be substituted a reference to the chief metropolitan stipendiary magistrate.
- (3) In section 16(5) for the words from "in the case" to " means" there shall be substituted the words " means subject to section 2(3) of the Administration of Justice Act 1964 ".
- (4) Section 18 shall, in its application to the outer London areas, have effect as if any reference to the council of a county were a reference to the Greater London Council, and in subsection 9(a) of that section for the words " metropolitan borough" there shall be substituted the words " other than an inner London borough ".
- (5) Section 24 shall cease to have effect.
- (6) Section 25 shall, in its application to the outer London areas, have effect as if any reference to the council of a county were a reference to the Greater London Council, but the sums payable by the Greater London Council under subsection (2) of that section shall be chargeable only on the outer London boroughs.
- (7) In section 27 the references to the council of a county shall include a reference to the Greater London Council and in section 27(2) the reference to functions under Parts III and IV of the Justices of the Peace Act 1949 shall include a reference to functions under section 27 of this Act.
- (8) In section 29(11) for the words " the county of London " there shall be substituted the words " the inner London area within the meaning of the Administration of Justice Act 1964 ".